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 Share a brief overview about the Louisiana Center for 
Nursing which will include: 
The impetus for the creation of the Center for Nursing
The charge to the Center for Nursing
Reports generated by the Center for Nursing
The importance of engaging stakeholder 

organizations at the state and national level in the 
work of the Center for Nursing
Dissemination of reports generated by the Center for 

Nursing

Presentation Objectives



 Authored by Senator Gerald Long 
and co-authored by Sens. Joe   
McPherson, Michael Michot, and Willie 
Mount 

 Urged and requested LSBN to 
establish a Nursing Workforce Center   
in Louisiana.

Senator Gerald Long Senator Joe McPherson

Senator Willie MountSenator Michael Michot

Senate Resolution 152 of the 2008 
Regular Legislative Session

Louisiana Center for Nursing 



Charge to the Louisiana 
Center for Nursing

1. Collect, analyze, and report the registered nurse 
workforce data utilizing established nursing supply, 
demand, and predictor models to forecast registered 
nurse resource needs to the Louisiana Health Works 
Commission.

2. Evaluate registered nurse education capacity and 
develop strategies for increasing educational access, 
retention, and mobility, including opportunities for 
minority and underrepresented groups.



Nursing Workforce Reports 
in Louisiana



Reports on the Diversity of 
Louisiana’s RN and APRN Workforce



Snapshots on the Diversity of 
Louisiana’s RN and APRN Workforce







Leadership Practice & Care Education

Interprofessional 
Collaboration Diversity

DATA                    DATA DATA



 State level data was used to determine baseline 
demographics for licensed RNs in Louisiana serving in 
executive, administrative, or managerial roles;
 Approximately 17% of RNs in Louisiana employed in a 

leadership position are minorities;
 Approximately 39% of nurses employed in leadership 

positions had a BSN degree and 41% had an 
Associate Degree or Diploma.

 Findings from the 2010 and 2014 Nurse Demand Study 
identified nurse administrators and nurse managers as 
two of the five most difficult positions to fill;

 LSBN worked with the Louisiana Division of 
Administration Boards & Commissions to determine the 
number of nurses serving on governmental boards.

Nursing Leadership 



Nurse Leaders in Louisiana







Regional Labor Market Areas (RLMA))

RLMA 1 New Orleans 
RLMA 2 Baton Rouge 
RLMA 3 Houma 
RLMA 4 Lafayette 
RLMA 5 Lake Charles 
RLMA 6 Alexandria 
RLMA 7 Shreveport 
RLMA 8 Monroe 

8 - Monroe
7 - Shreveport

6 - Alexandria

5 - Lake 
Charles

4 - Lafayette

2 - Baton Rouge

3 -Houma

1 - New 
Orleans







State level data served as the basis for:  
 Louisiana’s first Nursing Workforce Diversity Think Tank held in August 

2015 to identify challenges and opportunities related to building a 
more diverse workforce in Louisiana;

 Development of the LAC Diversity Steering Committee
 A major recommendation that came out of the Think Tank which was 

the need to prepare a more diverse pipeline of future nurses; 
 In 2016 five regional proposals centered around building a more 

diverse workforce were implemented in five regions in the state:
 New Orleans Region  (RAC 1) – Generating Knowledge of Nursing and Interest in 

Becoming a Nurse Among High School Males
 Baton Rouge Region (RAC 2) – Discover Diversity in Nursing
 Lafayette Region (RAC 4)  - Enhancing Diversity and Collaboration in Nursing, 

Phase I: Increasing the Number of Male Middle and High School Students in RAC IV 
(Lafayette) Considering Nursing as a Career Choice

 Central LA Region (RAC 6) – Addressing Diversity in Nursing Education in Central 
LA

 Shreveport Region (RAC 7) – Counseling High School Counselors:  Increasing 
Diversity in the Ranks of Nursing (A Great Career Choice)





RN to BSN Enrollment and Graduates 
(LA Programs) 
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The Pipeline for RNs in LA

Nursing Education in 
Louisiana
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Applicants and Admissions to Pre-RN 
Licensure Programs in Louisiana 
(2011-2015)
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The Louisiana Statewide Multi-regional 
Nurse Supply and Demand Forecast Models

One set of 
models for 
Registered 

Nurses (RN), 
Advanced 
Practice 

Registered 
Nurses (APRN) 
and Licensed 

Practical 
Nurses (LPN)

Each set of 
models 

includes 8 
regional 

models and 
one statewide 
model for each 
type of nurse

Any change in 
a regional 
model is 

automatically 
reflected in the 
corresponding 

statewide 
model

There are a 
total of 27 
separate 

models… 8 
regional 

models and a 
statewide 

model  for RNs, 
APRNs and 

LPNs 

Regional 
models can be 

used 
independently 
or in concert 
with other 

regions and 
the 

corresponding 
statewide 

model

Models span 
2013-2020
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 Shortages/surpluses differ by region. A shortage of RNs is expected in New 
Orleans, Baton Rouge, and Lafayette regions thru 2020. 

Shortage of Nurses

Surplus of Nurses

LA Statewide Gap – RNs, By Region



Why Are Some Regions Different?

• Regions with large urban populations have a 
different pattern of demand for healthcare… 
patients are less likely to have regular primary 
care with the same physicians and tend to go to 
urgent care or Emergency Rooms when they are 
sick.

• Regions with smaller rural populations tend to 
seek primary care with the same health care 
provider and when they do need serious 
treatment, they tend to go to a large urban 
medical center for care.



Pieces of the Nursing 
Workforce Puzzle

Forecasts
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Funding

• Louisiana Action Coalition State Implementation Program Grant 
(2013-2015) funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation 
Future of Nursing Campaign for Action ($112,000.00). Member of 
grant-writing team. LAC Co-Lead

• Louisiana Action Coalition APRN Report (2015) funded by the 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Future of Nursing Campaign for 
Action ($6,400.00). Primary Investigator

• The Rapides Foundation Matching Fund Grant (2013) matching 
funds for the Louisiana Action Coalition (LAC) State 
Implementation Program Grant Awarded to LAC in January 2013
($150,000.00). LAC Co-Lead

• Nursing Workforce Forecasting Model Project (2012) Funded by 
the Louisiana Health Works Commission ($88,700.00) and the 
Louisiana State Board of Nursing ($20,545.30) for a total of 
$109,245.00; Primary Investigator  

Data and Funding 



“Things get done only if the data we 
gather can inform and inspire those in 
a position to make [a] difference.”

Mike Schmoker



• Legislators and Governmental Officials
• Louisiana State Nurses Association 
• Nursing Supply and Demand Council (Chair)
• Louisiana Organization of Nurse Executives
• Louisiana Council of Administrators of Nursing Education 
• Louisiana Health Works Commission (Chair)
• Louisiana Workforce Commission
• Louisiana Action Coalition (Co-lead)
• National Council of State Boards of Nursing
• National Forum of State Nursing Workforce Centers
• Interagency Collaborative on Nursing Statistics (ICONS)
• Center to Champion Nursing in America
• Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
• AARP 
• Future of Nursing Campaign for Action

Getting the Data to the Right
People



Contact Information

Dr. Cynthia Bienemy
Louisiana Center for Nursing
lcn@lsbn.state.la.us
225.755.7563



Data Collection to Advance 
Nursing Workforce Planning in 
California

Joanne Spetz, Ph.D.
Associate Director of  Research, Healthforce Center at UCSF
Professor, Philip R. Lee Institute for Health Policy Studies

February 2017



The challenge of  nurse workforce planning

Cycles of nurse shortage and surplus have occurred since World 
War II

Severe shortage 1998-2008 still has us terrified

Recession created a surplus in some of the U.S.

• Federal forecasts indicate a surplus over the next 15 years

• Other national forecasts project a shortage, albeit small

Changing skill needs due to aging population, insurance expansion, 
and value-based payment

How is California leveraging data to advance nurse workforce 
planning?



Data is needed to plan for the future

“I skate to where the 
puck is going to be.”

-- Gretsky’s Law



A brief  history of  California data collection:
Sample Surveys
 1990-91 – First sample survey conducted in California by the Board 

of Registered Nursing (BRN)

 1993 – Repeat survey

 1997 – One more survey

 2004 – Biennial sample surveys being upon request by the 
legislature

 2006-2016 – Surveys conducted by UCSF for the BRN

 2010s – HealthImpact (CINHC) surveys of new RN graduates

4



A brief  history of  California data collection:
Annual Schools Report
 1980s(?) – Annual Schools Surveys conducted on paper

 2001-2005 – Surveys conducted on paper

• Additional surveys conducted by other stakeholders

 2006 – Consolidated Annual Schools Survey developed online

All schools respond to the pre-licensure questions

Bricks-and-mortar schools also provide post-licensure data
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A brief  history of  California data collection:
Employer Surveys
 1990s – California Strategic Planning Committee on Nursing 

conducts surveys of employers

• Hospital Association conducts turnover and vacancy survey

 2000s – Multiple stakeholders conduct employer surveys

 2011 – UCSF collaborates with HealthImpact (CINHC) and HASC 
to conduct employer surveys

• HASC conducts turnover and vacancy survey of HR directors

• UCSF conducts survey of CNOs

Employment Development Department produces state & county 
10-year forecasts following BLS model

6



What California does not do

Universal survey as part of license issuance/renewal

• Medicine has a mandatory survey + occasional supplements

• Dental Board has a newer mandatory survey

• Legislation passed to “require” data collection for RNs, LVNs, 
psych techs, and others – but not actually mandatory and not 
funded

Regional forecasts (done once on a volunteer basis)

Government-sponsored nurse employer surveys

Surveys of non-hospital settings

7



What do we do with all these data?

Forecasts – first done in 2005, updated every 2 years

• Supply forecasts based on BRN surveys & licensing data

• NSSRN provided data on state-to-state migration

Assessment of current labor market conditions

• CNO/HR employer surveys (not useful for forecasts)

Qualitative information about skills gaps and future needs

8
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Forecasting the Nursing Shortage 
in California

Joanne Spetz, Ph.D. 
Wendy T. Dyer, M.S. 

University of California, San Francisco
February 18, 2005



A model of  the supply of  RNs

10

Nurses with Active 
Licenses 

Living in California
Outflow of  nursesInflow of  nurses

Full-time equivalent supply of  RNs

Share of  nurses who work, 
and how much they work
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Figure 5. Projected Shortage of Registered Nurses (FTEs) in California
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Figure 2 - Supply forecasts
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Figure 2. Supply Forecasts of California's Registered Nurse Workforce, 2004-2030
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Figure 3 - Shortage BHPr
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Figure 3. Projected Shortage of Full-time Equivalent RNs in California, 2005-2020
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Figure 4 - Demand forecasts
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Figure 4. Demand Forecasts of Full-time Equivalent Registered Nurses 
in California, 2004-2030
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Fig 5 Projected Shortage All
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Figure 5. Projected Shortage of Registered Nurses (FTEs) in California
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Data - Shortage

						Demand forecasts

				Supply forecasts (in FTEs)		BHPr FTE				DOL FTE				OSHPD FTE				Budgeted Positions FTE						Low Supply FTE		High Supply FTE		High Supply vs. Budgeted Positions Demand		High Supply vs. OSHPD Demand

						Number		GAP		Number		GAP		Number		GAP		Number		GAP

		2004		203,126										202,311		-815		216,386		13,260				203,123		203,123		13,263		-812

		2005		205,243		185934		-19,309						205,401		159		219,691		14,448				201,228		210,458		9,233		-5,057

		2006		207,033										208,611		1,578		223,124		16,091				199,264		217,314		5,811		-8,702

		2007		208,537										211,937		3,400		226,682		18,145				197,263		223,728		2,953		-11,791

		2008		209,798										215,618		5,819		230,618		20,820				195,258		229,743		875		-14,126

		2009		210,859										219,294		8,434		234,550		23,691				193,281		235,399		-849		-16,105

		2010		211,759		210741		-1,018						223,031		11,273		238,548		26,789				191,360		240,734		-2,186		-17,702

		2011		212,532										226,946		14,414		242,735		30,203				189,520		245,782		-3,047		-18,836

		2012		213,209						230,598		17,389		231,581		18,372		247,693		34,483				187,778		250,576		-2,884		-18,995

		2013		213,817										236,155		22,339		252,585		38,768				186,148		255,142		-2,557		-18,987

		2014		214,374										240,672		26,299		257,416		43,042				184,639		259,502		-2,086		-18,830

		2015		214,897		238941		24,044						245,365		30,467		262,435		47,537				183,255		263,675		-1,240		-18,310

		2016		215,398										249,875		34,477		267,259		51,861				181,996		267,674		-415		-17,799

		2017		215,885										254,442		38,558		272,144		56,259				180,860		271,512		632		-17,069

		2018		216,362										259,195		42,832		277,227		60,865				179,841		275,196		2,032		-16,001

		2019		216,834										264,097		47,263		282,470		65,636				178,932		278,732		3,738		-14,635

		2020		217,300		270903		53,603						269,217		51,917		287,947		70,647				178,127		282,126		5,821		-12,909

		2021		217,760										274,367		56,606		293,455		75,694				177,416		285,380		8,075		-11,013

		2022		218,214										279,534		61,320		298,982		80,767				176,791		288,497		10,485		-8,962

		2023		218,660										284,785		66,126		304,598		85,938				176,243		291,478		13,120		-6,692

		2024		219,095										289,997		70,902		310,173		91,077				175,765		294,325		15,847		-4,328

		2025		219,519										295,526		76,007		316,086		96,567				175,348		297,041		19,045		-1,515

		2026		219,928										300,768		80,840		321,692		101,764				174,986		299,626		22,066		1,142

		2027		220,321										305,849		85,528		327,127		106,806				174,671		302,082		25,045		3,767

		2028		220,698										310,786		90,089		332,408		111,710				174,397		304,413		27,995		6,374

		2029		221,055										315,608		94,552		337,565		116,509				174,161		306,619		30,945		8,988

		2030		221,394										320,224		98,829		342,502		121,107				173,955		308,706		33,796		11,518





Data - Supply forecasts

				Total Active Population		Total FTE

		2004		260,843		203,126

		2005		264,868		205,243

		2006		268,498		207,033

		2007		271,757		208,537

		2008		274,671		209,798

		2009		277,269		210,859

		2010		279,578		211,759

		2011		281,629		212,532

		2012		283,449		213,209

		2013		285,067		213,817

		2014		286,508		214,374

		2015		287,797		214,897

		2016		288,956		215,398

		2017		290,004		215,885

		2018		290,959		216,362

		2019		291,834		216,834

		2020		292,643		217,300

		2021		293,395		217,760

		2022		294,099		218,214

		2023		294,760		218,660

		2024		295,385		219,095

		2025		295,977		219,519

		2026		296,540		219,928

		2027		297,074		220,321

		2028		297,583		220,698

		2029		298,067		221,055

		2030		298,526		221,394





RNs per Population

		Year		Total RN FTE		CA Population (Dept. of Finance)		RN FTE per 100,000 population						Year		RN FTE per 100,000 population		Year		RN FTE per 100,000 population		Year		RN FTE per 100,000 population

		2004		203,126		36376411		558						2004		558		2013		526		2022		488

		2005		205,243		36854224		557						2005		557		2014		521		2023		484

		2006		207,033		37334968		555						2006		555		2015		517		2024		480

		2007		208,537		37810180		552						2007		552		2016		512		2025		477

		2008		209,798		38288706		548						2008		548		2017		508		2026		473

		2009		210,859		38767771		544						2009		544		2018		504		2027		470

		2010		211,759		39246767		540						2010		540		2019		500		2028		467

		2011		212,532		39713876		535						2011		535		2020		496		2029		463

		2012		213,209		40179410		531						2012		531		2021		492		2030		460

		2013		213,817		40644545		526

		2014		214,374		41108724		521

		2015		214,897		41570908		517

		2016		215,398		42031550		512

		2017		215,885		42490240		508

		2018		216,362		42946857		504

		2019		216,834		43401132		500

		2020		217,300		43851741		496

		2021		217,760		44298593		492

		2022		218,214		44740790		488

		2023		218,660		45178599		484

		2024		219,095		45612079		480

		2025		219,519		46040785		477

		2026		219,928		46464936		473

		2027		220,321		46884231		470

		2028		220,698		47298536		467

		2029		221,055		47707476		463

		2030		221,394		48110671		460







A “user tool” was created to test scenarios
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Sources of New Nurses

Actual Best Estimate Your choice
TOTAL 6,895 6,895 7,523

Actual Best Estimate Your choice  
Under 30 42.6% 42.6% 45.0%
30-34 17.0% 17.0% 18.0%
35-39 17.0% 17.0% 18.0%
40-44 10.6% 10.6% 10.0%
45-49 8.5% 8.5% 9.0%
50-54 4.3% 4.3% 0.0%
55-59 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
60-64 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Over 64 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

The user of this tool can enter their own parameters for the model.  Scroll down this page to make your choices.
Data Inputs

The user can change any items that are highlighted green.

(Source: California Board of Registered Nursing 2004 Annual School Report.  The number of new California graduates in 
fiscal year 2003/2004 was 6,158. The California Board of Registered Nursing also provided 2003/2004 data on the number 
of new graduates from other states' nursing programs who obtained first RN license in California  This number was 737.)

New Graduates of U.S. Nursing Programs Who Obtain First RN License in California

Age distribution of new graduates



This found that 10,000 graduates per year 
were needed
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What have policy leaders done with the data?

 Increased investment in RN education

• Maintained investment during recession
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California RN graduations per year
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15 Source: BRN Annual Schools report, 2014-2015 (published 2016)



Best supply and demand forecasts for RNs, 
2015-2035

1
6

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

Best Supply Forecast
National 25th percentile FTE RNs/population
OSHPD hours per patient day-based forecast
Low Supply Forecast (low count & employment)
National average FTE RNs/population

Source: UCSF/BRN, Forecasts of  RN supply & demand, 2016



Tracking the end of  the recession
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17 Source: UCSF, 2015 Survey of  California Nurse Employers



RN Vacancies, HASC Survey, 2010 - 2015
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194 responses



What have policy leaders done with the data?

 Increased investment in RN education

• Maintained investment during recession

 Identified additional education needs

19



Expected RN hiring by care setting for next 
year (2015 - 2016)
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20 Source: UCSF, 2015 Survey of  California Nurse Employers



Hiring requirements and preferences in 
hospitals
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21 Source: UCSF, 2015 Survey of  California Nurse Employers



Types of  education for new California RN 
graduates
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What have policy leaders done with the data?

 Increased investment in RN education

• Maintained investment during recession

 Identified additional education needs

Tracked whether new community college admissions criteria are 
having a negative effect on diversity

23



Diversity of  California pre-licensure 
graduates
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What have policy leaders done with the data?

 Increased investment in RN education

• Maintained investment during recession

 Identified additional education needs

Tracked whether new community college admissions criteria are 
having a negative effect on diversity

Assessed importance of potential faculty shortages

25



Faculty data from BRN Annual Schools 
Report, 2013-2014
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Full-time faculty Part-time faculty
Number in California 1,505 3,000
Vacancy rate 12.4% 6.1%
Number who left 2013-14 164 343
Expected to leave 2014-15 182 101

Reasons faculty leave:
Retirement 61%
Termination 24%
Career advancement 
24%%

Barriers to recruiting faculty:
Not enough applicants with required credentials:  80%
Non-competitive salaries: 75%
Workload: 38%
College/universities rules/policies: 16%
BRN rules: 32%

Source:  BRN Annual Schools Report, 2015 (published 2016)



What have policy leaders done with the data?

 Increased investment in RN education

• Maintained investment during recession

 Identified additional education needs

Tracked whether new community college admissions criteria are 
having a negative effect on diversity

Assessed importance of potential faculty shortages

Advocated for nurse residencies and transition to practice 
programs

27



Residency programs for non-employee new 
graduates, Fall 2015
 41 hospitals reported residencies for new graduates not guaranteed 

to be hired

• Most offered 1-3 times per year

• Most common capacity is 10-15 new grads

• Most common length is 12-16 weeks

• 68% paid program

 81% of hospitals said 75-100% of residency completers were hired 
in last year

• 14% said they hired less than 25%

28 Source: UCSF, 2015 Survey of  California Nurse Employers
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